

GAHC020007732025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/213/2025

ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED ORIENTAL HOUSE A-25/27 ASAF ALI ROAD, NEW
DELHI-110002 AND REGIONAL DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN SEVERAL PLACES
INCLUDING A REGIONAL OFFICE AT GUWAHATI, ASSAM AND DIVISIONAL
OFFICE AT DIMAPUR, IN THE STATE OF NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI RABINDRA NATH KHANIKAR AND 2 ORS
SON OF LT. KHIRESWAR KANIKAR, PRESENTLY RESIDING AT C/O NUNGSANG
AO, TUENSANG TOWN, TUENSANG, MOKOKCHUNG ROAD, TUENSANG,
NAGALAND (CLAIMANT). 2:SHRI MRIDUL KUMAR NATH
SON OF LT. RAGHU RAM NATH
RESIDENT OF WARTD NO. 3
MAIN ROAD ABHAYAPURI
P.S. ABHAYAPURI
DISTRICT- BONGAI GAON
ASSAM
ANOTHER ADDRESS- C/O OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL
LAKHIMPUR
P.S. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM (OWNER OF THE VEHICLE NO. AS-01-GJ/0602)

3:SHRI JAN DUTTA
SON OF LT. DANDIRAM DUTTA
VILLAGE- TEILA GAON
P.S. LAKHIMPUR
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM (DRIVER

Advocate for the Petitioner : KIM PIENYU,

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/214/2025

THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED ORIENTAL HOUSE A-25/27 ASAF ALI ROAD
NEW DELHI-110002 AND REGIONAL DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN SEVERAL
PLACES INCLUDING A REGIONAL OFFICE AT GUWAHATI
ASSAM AND DIVISIONAL OFFICE AT DIMAPUR
IN THE STATE OF NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI RABINDRA NATH KHANIKAR AND 2 ORS
SON OF LT. KHIRESWAR KANIKAR
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT C/O NUNGSANG AO
TUENSANG TOWN
TUENSANG
MOKOKCHUNG ROAD
TUENSANG
NAGALAND (CLAIMANT).

2:SHRI MRIDUL KUMAR NATH
SON OF LT. RAGHU RAM NATH
RESIDENT OF WARTD NO. 3
MAIN ROAD ABHAYAPURI
P.S. ABHAYAPURI
DISTRICT- BONGAI GAON
ASSAM
ANOTHER ADDRESS- C/O OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL
LAKHIMPUR
P.S. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM (OWNER OF THE VEHICLE NO. AS-01-GJ/0602)

3:SHRI JAN DUTTA
SON OF LT. DANDIRAM DUTTA
VILLAGE- TEILA GAON
P.S. LAKHIMPUR
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM (DRIVER)

Advocate for : KETI IMCHEN
Advocate for : appearing for SHRI RABINDRA NATH KHANIKAR AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : MACApp./22/2025

THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED ORIENTAL HOUSE A-25/27 ASAF ALI ROAD
NEW DELHI-110002 AND REGIONAL DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN SEVERAL
PLACES INCLUDING A REGIONAL OFFICE AT GUWAHATI
ASSAM AND DIVISIONAL OFFICE AT DIMAPUR
IN THE STATE OF NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI RABINDRA NATH KHANIKAR AND 2 ORS
SON OF LT. KHIRESWAR KANIKAR
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT C/O NUNGSANG AO
TUENSANG TOWN
TUENSANG
MOKOKCHUNG ROAD
TUENSANG
NAGALAND (CLAIMANT).

2:SHRI MRIDUL KUMAR NATH
SON OF LT. RAGHU RAM NATH
RESIDENT OF WARTD NO. 3
MAIN ROAD ABHAYAPURI
P.S. ABHAYAPURI
DISTRICT- BONGAI GAON
ASSAM
ANOTHER ADDRESS- C/O OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL
LAKHIMPUR
P.S. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM (OWNER OF THE VEHICLE NO. AS-01-GJ/0602)

3:SHRI JAN DUTTA
SON OF LT. DANDIRAM DUTTA
VILLAGE- TEILA GAON
P.S. LAKHIMPUR
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM (DRIVER)

Advocate for : KIM PIENYU
Advocate for : appearing for SHRI RABINDRA NATH KHANIKAR AND 2 ORS

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER

ORDER

Date : 05.02.2026

Mr. Laknyei Phom, learned counsel for the appellant is present.

List the matter again after one week in order to enable the parties to get instructions.

Sd/-
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant